
SAMSUNG Proprietary-Contents may change without notice

10. Flow Chart of Troubleshooting

This Document can not be used without Samsung's authorization

10-1

10-1. Power On

Check the Battery Voltage

is more than 3.7V

' Power On ' does not work

Change the Battery

END

No

Yes

C320(VISA) = 2.7V? Check the PMU related to VINT
No

Yes

Check the Clock at
PM300 14pin

(CLK32K)=32KHZ
Resolder OSC300, C316, and C318

No

Yes

C300(+VDD_IO_LOW) &

C302(+VDD_IO_HIGH) = "H"?
Check the related circuit

No

Yes

+VDD_GSM_CORE

= 1.2V? Resolder L300 and L334

No

Yes

Check the initial operation

Yes

Yes
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10-2. Initial

UCP200 pin B9 (RSTON) ="H"?

Initial Failure

Replace UCP200

END

No

Yes

UME200 pin C5(RSTEXTn)
or TP_EXT

= "H" ?

Yes

Yes

No
Change PBA

Check the 16bit data signal
& memory CE

Yes
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10-4. Sim Part

SIM300 pin 1, 5

or R328 = "H" ?

Phone can't access SIM Card

Resolder R328, C331 and C330

Check the SIM Card

END
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Resolder or Replace SIM300

After Power ON,

Check SIMCLK Signal on

pin3 of SIM300 in a few second
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Replace PBA
After SIM card insert,

SIM300 pin 2 =
"H(SIM_RST)"?

Yes
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10-5. Microphone Part

C324 ( MIC_BIAS ) = "H"

at Mic Active ?

Check MIC Connection

Resolder R400, R403, R412, R405 and R413

or

Replace C324 and TA400
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C425, R432, C424, C431 and R415

END
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Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
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Replace the KEY PBA

Microphone does not work
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10-6. Speaker Part

U401 pin B1(VDD) > 3.7 V

Speaker does not work

Does not work Voice call ? Resolder C414 and C415

No

Yes

No

Resolder TA400, C406 AND C407

Yes

Does not work Ringtone

and Mp3 ?

Resolder U401

or

Replace U401

No

Yes

END

Yes

Is Speaker working? Resolder L406, L405, C602 and C635

or

Change Speaker Motor ASS'Y

No

Yes
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10-7. Key Data Input

Check Initial Operation

Yes

When you pushed all of the
Key, does the key have

tension?

Change Sub Domesheet

or

Change Main Key PBA

or

Change Side Key(Volume Key or Camera Key)

Yes

All of the key doesn't work

except POWER ON KEY ?
Replace the PBA

No

Yes

END

No
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10-8. Back Light (for Color Main LCD)

Backlight does not work

Yes

Is LCD Contrast set on high

level in the Menu?

No

Set LCD Contrast on high level

Yes

Resolder R604

or

Repalce LCD Module

No
Is HDC601 pin 42

"H" ?

Yes

END



SAMSUNG Proprietary-Contents may change without notice
This Document can not be used without Samsung's authorization

Flow Chart of Troubleshooting

10-26

G

SUB BOARD CON

R604
C619

C601

C630
C633

C634

C631

C602

R600

C604

78
8

9
9

C
N

1
6

C
N

2
6

C
N

3
6

C
N

4
6

54
54 55

55
56

56 57
5758

58
59

59

6
6

60
60

7

47
4748

48
49

49

5
5

50
50

51
5152

52
53

53

4
4

40
40 41

4142
42

43
4344

44
45

4546
46

32
32

33
3334

34
35

3536
36

37
3738

38
39

39

25
25

26
26

27
2728

28
29

29

3
3

30
30

31
31

18
18

19
19

2
2

20
20

21
2122

22 23
23

24
24

10
10

11
1112

12
13

1314
14

15
1516

16
17

17

HDC601

1
1

TP_HSYNC

C629C635 R601

TP_VSYNC

C632 C603

C637
R603 C628

R605 R602C609

LD(6)
LD(4)
LD(2)
LD(0)

LD(1)
LD(3)
LD(5)
LD(7)
LD(9)
LD(11)

LD(12)
LD(10)
LD(8)

SUB_LED_EN
VDD_CAM_IO_1.8V

LCD_ID KEY_COL(4)

KEY_COL(2)
KEY_COL(3)

M_SDA

Y(3)
Y(1)

Y(5)

HSYNC

Y(0)

Y(6)
Y(7)

Y(2)

VDD_CAM_EN

LCD_RESET

VBAT
VBAT FLM

KEY_ROW(2)

KEY_ROW(4)
KEY_ROW(3)

SPK_P
SPK_N

VDD_VIB_3.3V

VDD_IO_HIGH_2.9V
LD(14)

LD(13)
LCD_BL_EN LD(15)

PCLK

LCD_WR
LCD_CS

LCD_RS

M_SCL
VSYNC
M_CLK_OR

MEGA_EN

Y(4)



SAMSUNG Proprietary-Contents may change without notice

Flow Chart of Troubleshooting

This Document can not be used without Samsung's authorization

10-27

10-9. Key Back Light

Main Key LED does not work

Yes

No

Resolder C636HDC600 pin20 = "H"?

Yes

Resolder C325

or

Replace MAIN KEY PBA

HDC600 pin8 = 3.3V ?

END

Yes

No
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10-10. Camera part

Yes

"Camera" function does not work

Yes

Check the Camera

connector
Reconnect the camera module

No

CON600 Pin 45, 46 = H?

Yes
Resolder R602

or

Replace CAMERA MODULE

or

Replace LCD Module

No

Yes

Is there another problem?

Replace the camera
module

END
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10-11. Radio Part

Is FM Sound Working ?

Radio does not work

No

Yes

Resolder C409, C412

Searching any Channel ?
No

Yes

END

Yes

No

Yes

Check UCP200

Yes

Check U400 pin F6,B6 > 2.9V
&

Check U400 pin A6,B1 > 1.8V

Resolder C413, C410, R404

&

Resolder or Replace U400

Resolder U420, U502
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10-12. GSM Receiver

RX ON
Cell Power : -60dBm

F100 Pin13
≥ -65dBm

Yes

Resolder RFS100, C113, L102
No

Yes

No
Check F100

pin9,pin11 = L
F100 1,2
≥ -68dBm

Check ANT Switch
control circuit

No

Yes
Resolder F100Yes

U107
pin 24 ≥ -70dBm
pin 25 ≥ -70dBm

Resolder C119, C120, U104

No

Yes

U107pin 11,12,16,29,
32,33,36 ≥2.8V

No
U107 pin 4,5,6,7
≥ 0.2Vp_p

No
Check & Resolder

C128,C134,C137

Yes Yes
Resolder U107

Check UCP200

END
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10-13. GSM Transmitter

Resolder RFS100, C113, L102

U107 pin
11,12,16,29

32,33,36 ≥2.8V

END

Check UCP200

Yes
Resolder U107

Check VBAT or PAM
control signal

No

Change or Resolder F100
Yes

F100 Pin13
≥ 30dBm

TX ON (5Level)

Check F100
pin11 = H (2.6V),

Pin9 = L
F100 pin10
≥ 30dBm

U106 pin12
≥ 30dBm

U106 pin7
≤ -2dBm

Check ANT Switch
control circuit

Resolder or Change C130

U107 pin 4,5,6,7
≥ 0.2Vp_p

Yes

Check U106
pin2,3,4,5,6 OK? Resolder or Change U106

Check U107,
C128,C134,C137

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

No
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10-14. DCS Receiver

Resolder RFS100, C113, L102

U107 pin11,12,16,
29,32,33,36 ≥2.8V

pin 10≥1.8V

F100 Pin13
≥ -65dBm

END

No

Yes

RX ON
Cell Power : -60dBm

F100 3,4
≥ -68dBm

U107 pin 4,5,6,7
≥ 0.2Vp_p

U107
pin 22 ≥ -70dBm
pin 23 ≥ -70dBm

Check ANT Switch
control circuit

Resolder F100

Resolder C115, C116, L109

Check & Resolder
C128, C134, C137

Resolder U107

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes Yes

Yes

No

No

No No

No

Check UCP200

Check F100
pin9,pin11 = L
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10-15. DCS Transmitter

Resolder RFS100, C113, L102

U107 pin11,12,16,29,
32, 33,36≥2.8V

pin 10≥1.8V

F100 Pin13
≥ 25dBm

TX ON (0Level)

Check F100
pin9 = H (2.6V),

pin11 = L
F100 pin8
≥ 25dBm

U106 pin18
≥ 25dBm

U106 pin1
≤ -4dBm

Change or Resolder F100

Check ANT Switch
control circuit

Resolder or Change
C122, C123, L112

U107 pin 4,5,6,7
≥ 0.2Vp_p

Yes

Check U106
pin2,3,4,5,6 OK? Resolder or Change U106

Check +VBAT or PAM
control signal

Check & Resolder
C128, C134, C137

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

Yes

No

END

Check UCP200

Resolder U107Yes
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10-16. PCS Receiver

RX ON
Cell Power : -60dBm

F100 Pin13
≥ -65dBm

Yes

Resolder RFS100, C113, L102
No

Yes

Check F100
pin9,pin11 = L

F100 5,6
≥ -68dBm

Check ANT Switch
control circuit

No No

Resolder F100

U107
pin 20 ≥ -70dBm
pin 21 ≥ -70dBm

Yes Yes

Resolder C112, C114, L103

No

Yes

U107 pin11,12,16,
29,32,33,36 ≥2.8V

U107 pin 4,5,6,7
≥ 0.2Vp_p

Check & Resolder
C128, C134, C137

No No

Resolder U107
Yes Yes

Check UCP200

END
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10-17. PCS Transmitter

F100 Pin13
≥ 25dBm

TX ON (0Level)

Check F100
pin9 = H (2.6V),

pin11 = L
F100 pin8
≥ 25dBm

U106 pin18
≥ 25dBm

U106 pin1
≤ -4dBm

Resolder F100

Check ANT Switch
control circuit

Resolder or Change
C122, C123, L112

Yes

Check U106
pin 2,3,4,5,6 OK? Resolder or Change U106

Check +VBAT or PAM
control signal

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

Yes

END

Check UCP200

Resolder U107Yes

Resolder RFS100, C113, L102

U107 pin 4,5,6,7
≥ 0.2Vp_p

U107
pin11,12,16,29,32,

33,36≥2.8V

No
Check & Resolder
C128, C134, C137
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10-18. Bluetooth part

Bluetooth does not work

Yes

U102 pin 2 ≤ -2dBm
Resolder or replace

C111, L111, L105 ANT101

No

Yes

Check for the clock at
C101

= 26MHz

Resolder C101
check U107 pin8 =26MHz

No

Yes

TP105,TP106,
TP107,TP108 ≥1.8V

Pin C5 ≥ 1.7V(32kHz)

No
check UCP200

Yes

replace U103

Yes

END
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